
THESE SHOWS ARE HELD UNDER THE
RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE AMERICAN KENNEL CLUB.

This Show is Dedicated in Memory of
Founding Member Suzanne Faria

CERTIFICATION
Permission has been granted by the American Kennel Club for holding of these events under American Kennel Club Rules and
Regulations. - GINA M. DINARDO, Executive Secretary

Catalog - Unofficial Results
Only results tabulated and recorded by AKC are to be considered official

Portuguese Podengo Pequenos of America
Member of The American Kennel Club

Wednesday, August 14, 2024
Futurity/Maturity - Event #2024697209

Thursday, August 15, 2024
 12th National Specialty Show,

Sweepstakes, and Junior Showmanship - Event #202469 7210

Four-to-Six Month Beginner Puppy Competition
Event #2024697211

Ramada Reno Hotel, 1000 E. 6 th Street, Reno, NV 89512

Indoors  ~  Unbenched  ~  Show Hours: 8:00 AM to 8:00 PM Each Day
AKC National Owner-Handled Series (NOHS)

NOTICE:
This Club does NOT agree to arbitrate claims as set forth

on the Official AKC Entry Form for this event.
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Secretary Certification
I hereby certify to the within marked awards and absentees, as taken

from the Judges’ books.

____________________________________________________________
Event Secretary

Portuguese Podengo Pequenos of America

Officers and Board of Directors
President . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Susan Souza
Vice President . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bekki Pina
Treasurer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Shawn Brown
Secretary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Michelle Collingwood, 4755 Quarry Court, Placerville, CA 95667

pppasecretary@gmail.com
Delegate to AKC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Diane Conyers

Board of Directors
Jean Evanoff Kaye Atkinson     Patti Litchfield   Karen Oglesby Shannon Oliver

Show Committee

Shannon Oliver, Show Chairperson
451 Mallard Way, Fernley NV 89408

(408) 506-2733 ~  tekok9s@gmail.com   

Chief Ring Steward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vicky Cook
Annual Dinner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Shannon Oliver & Shawn Brown
Raffle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sherry MacLennan & Susan Souza
Auction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Shannon Oliver & Susan Souza
Catalog Advertising . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Jean Evanoff
Hospitality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Shannon Oliver
Trophies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Shawn Brown
Futurity / Maturity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bekki Pina

Photographer
Vicky Cook . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (541) 601-5355
23320 Hwy 140 vickycook@mac.com
Eagle Point, OR 97524 www.MyDogPhoto.com

Only the Official Show Photographer may take WIN pictures.

Show Secretary
Debi Best, Show Secretary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (510) 915-0597
PO Box 478 debi@going-2-dogs.com
Georgetown, CA 95634-0478 or  dlbest7@earthlink.net
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Judges

Wednesday, August 14, 2024
!  Ms. Giselle Simonds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1040 Chapman Lane, Petaluma, CA 94952-3644

Maturity, Futurity

Thursday, August 15, 2024
!  Ms. Karen Oglesby . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  325 Bodmer Lane, Santa Rosa, CA 95404-8486

Sweepstakes, Veteran Sweepstakes

!  Ms. Sheila Paske (#46304) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1622 Cottonwood St, Woodland, CA 95695-5135
Conformation Classes, Four-to-Six Beginner Puppy Competition

!  Ms. Sheila Paske (#46304) * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1622 Cottonwood St, Woodland, CA 95695-5135
Junior Showmanship Classes

* indicates provisional/permit judge status.

Veterinarian (On-Call and Emergency)
Blue Pearl Pet Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (775) 358-8555
555 Morrill Ave, Reno, NV 89512 Emergency Hours: Tues 7am to Sun 7am

Schedule of Championship Points

The Points towards a Championship shall be awarded to the Winners Dog and Bitch, based on the actual number of dogs or
bitches competing in that breed or variety.  Only dogs entered and judged in the Regular Classes will be counted as being
present for the purpose of Championship rating.

Any dog which shall have won fifteen points shall become a Champion of Record, if six or more points shall have been won at
two shows with a rating of 3 or more Championship Points each and under two different judges, and some one or more of the
balance of the points shall have been won under some other judge or judges than the two judges referred to above.

DIVISION 13 - Idaho, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming.  Effective May
15, 2024.

Portuguese Podengo Pequenos 1 point 2 points 3 points 4 points 5 points
     Dogs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 3 4 5 6
     Bitches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 3 4 5 6

The Reserve Winners Dog and Reserve Winners Bitch have the opportunity to earn a three-point major provided that the number
of dogs competing in the regular classes of that sex totals at least twice the number required for a five-point major in the region
in which the event is held.
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Judging Program

Wednesday, August 14, 2024

Futurity / Maturity

Dogs entered may arrive at any time before their class.  Dogs may be excused after their class has been
judged, if not required for further judging.  Judges may take breaks at their discretion.  All judging will be
held in Ring 1 in the Ballroom at the hotel.

Futurity & Maturity Stakes 10 entries
Judge: Ms. Giselle Simonds
12:00 Noon 6 FUTURITY (2 dogs, 4 bitches)

Best in Futurity Stakes

To follow 4 MATURITY (1 dog, 3 bitches)
Best in Maturity Stakes

Statistics

Wednesday Event Statistics
#2024697209 Futurity / Maturity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 Entries

Thursday Event Statistics
#2024697210 National Specialty Show: Total Dogs Entered . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 Dogs

Conformation (recordable) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 Entries
Stud Dog, Brood Bitch, Brace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 Entries
Sweepstakes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 Entries
Junior Showmanship . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 Entries
Total Entries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56 Entries

#2024697211 Four-to-Six Month Beginner Puppy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 Entries

All Transfers to Best of Breed must be made
 with the Show Secretary by

12:00 Noon, Thursday, August 15, 2024
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Judging Program

Thursday, August 15, 2024

         National Specialty Show

Dogs entered may arrive at any time before their class.  Dogs may be excused after their class has been
judged, if not required for further judging.  Judges may take breaks at their discretion.  All judging will be
held in Ring 1 in the Ballroom at the hotel.

Sweepstakes & Veteran Sweepstakes 10 entries
Judge: Ms. Karen Oglesby  
10:00 AM 8 SWEEPSTAKES   (1 dog, 7 bitches)

Best in Sweepstakes

To follow 2 VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES (1 dog, 1 bitch)
Best in Veteran Sweepstakes

Junior Showmanship 5 entries
Judge : Ms. Sheila D. Paske  (provisional)
11:00 AM 2 Jr Show, Novice Junior

1 Jr Show, Novice Intermediate
1 Jr Show, Open Intermediate
1 Jr Show, Open Senior

Best Junior Handler 

Four-to-Six Beginner Puppy 8 entries
Judge: Ms. Sheila D. Paske
11:30 AM 8 Four-to-Six Month Puppies (3 dogs, 5 bitches)

Best Four-to-Six Month Puppy
There will be a short break for lunch. 

PPPA National Specialty Show 41 entries
Judge: Ms. Sheila D. Paske 
12:30 PM 3 Regular Class Dogs

9 Regular Class Bitches
6 Non-Regular Classes - Veterans

(10-minute break at judge’s discretion)

To follow 17 Best of Breed (7 dogs, 10 bitches)
Owner-Handler Best of Breed
Best Veteran
Best Puppy from Regular Classes
Best Bred-By-Exhibitor from Regular Classes

To follow 3 Stud Dogs
2 Brood Bitches
1 Brace
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Futurity
Wednesday, August 14, 2024
Judge: Ms. Giselle Simonds

FUTURITY - PUPPY DOGS, 9 MONTHS & UNDER 12 MONTHS, WIRE COAT

(5)  TEKO'S ARISTOCRAT.  HP68808602.  10-07-23.  Breeder: Jean A. Evanoff & Shannon Oliver.  
1 By GCHB CH Kaprikorn Krusader - CH Annevan There's No Crying In Baseball.  Owner: Joan & Andy

Payton & Ms. Shannon Oliver.  (Also: Puppy Dogs 9-12 Wire, Sweeps PD 9-12 Wire).

FUTURITY - DOGS, 12 MONTHS & UNDER 18 MONTHS, WIRE COAT 

(43) GCH AVERSON READ BETWEEN THE LINES.  HP67916501.  05-20-23.  Breeder: Susan Souza.  
1 By GCHB Kaprikorn Krusader - GCH Averson Cover Girl.  Owner: Susan Souza.  (Also: Best of Breed).
BOS Futurity

FUTURITY - PUPPY BITCHES, 9 MONTHS & UNDER 12 MONTHS, SMOOTH COAT

(12) TEKO'S DESERT DIAMOND.  HP68600001.  08-29-23.  Breeder: Shannon Oliver, Joseph Tachera, 
1 Vicky Cook, Warren Cook.  By GCHB CH Kaprikorn Krusador - GCH Teko's Desert Blossom.  Owner:

Shannon Oliver, Joseph Tachera, Vicky Cook, Warren Cook.  (Also: BBE Puppy Bitches, Sweeps PB 9-12
Smooth).

FUTURITY - PUPPY BITCHES, 9 MONTHS & UNDER 12 MONTHS, WIRE COAT

(8)  TEKO'S ENCHANTED ECHO.  HP68808601.  10-07-23.  Breeder: Jean A. Evanoff & Shannon Oliver.  
1 By GCHB CH Kaprikorn Krusader - CH Annevan There's No Crying in Baseball.  Owner: Francis Marsh,

Diane Marsh & Shannon Oliver.  (Also: Puppy Bitches 9-12 Wire, Sweeps PB 9-12 Wire).

FUTURITY -  BITCHES, 12 MONTHS & UNDER 18 MONTHS, WIRE COAT

(52) GCH CH CORRAL WEST I CAN BUY MYSELF FLOWERS AT  LIN SHAN.  HP68285003.  04-25-23. 
1 Breeder: Sherry MacLennan, Stacie Toft-DeVore, Chloie DeVore.  By GCHB CH Kaprikorn Krusader -

GCHB CH Corral West She's A Wondaful Kisser.  Owner: Michael Hobbs-Ohlinger, Douglas Ohlinger
Hobbs, Sherry MacLennan.  (Also: Best of Breed, Sweeps B12-18 Wire).

Best in Futurity

(58) CH CORRAL WEST ALL GUSSIED UP.  HP68285001.  04-25-23.  Breeder: Sherry MacLennan, 
2 Stacie Toft-DeVore, Chloie DeVore.  By GCHB Kaprikorn Krusader - GCHB Corral West She's A Wondaful

Kisser.  Owner: Sherry MacLennan, Stacie Toft-DeVore, Kelly Fraizer.  (Also: Best of Breed, Sweeps B12-18
Wire).

Best in Futurity #52

Best of Opposite Sex
in Futurity

#43
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Maturity
Wednesday, August 14, 2024
Judge: Ms. Giselle Simonds

MATURITY - DOGS, 24 MONTHS AND UNDER 30 MONTHS, WIRE COAT 

(7)  KINDERWOOD AN HONORABLE PIRATE AT STONEYRIDGE.   HP66074602.  07-29-22.  Breeder: Darcy Litzinger
1 & Steve Litzinger.  By CH Enchanted Annevan First In Command - CH Annevan-Averson Agent 99.  Owner: Darcy

Litzinger & Steve Litzinger.  (Also: BBE Adult Dogs).
Best in Maturity

MATURITY - BITCHES 18 MONTHS AND UNDER -24 MONTHS, WIRE COAT

(14) VON HATTEN I'M ALL THAT.  HP67008101.  01-12-23.  Breeder: Shawn Brown.  By GCHS Anevan The Captain, JC
2 - GCHB von Hatten Shaken Not Stirred, JC DCAT.  Owner: Shawn Brown.  (Also: BBE Adult Bitches).

(42) CH VON HATTEN I'M IT N THATS THAT.  HP67008102.  01-12-23.  Breeder: Shawn Brown.  By GCHS Anevan 
1 The Captain, JC - GCHB von Hatten Shaken Not Stirred, JC DCAT.  Owner: Shawn Brown.  (Also: Best of Breed).
BOS Maturity

MATURITY - BITCHES, 24 MONTHS & UNDER 30 MONTHS, WI RE COAT

(18) BROKENROAD CHARLIE'S LITTLE ATOMIC ANGEL.  HP65612501.  08-01-22.  Breeder: Rachel Tinker, Stacy Faw,
1 Susan Faw.  By GCH CH Moonbow's Don't Steal My Blanket - CH Brokenroad It Wasn't Me.  Owner: Madeline Wilson

& Tracy Holmes.  (Also: AmBred Bitches).

Best in Maturity # 7

Best of Opposite Sex 
in Maturity

# 42
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Sweepstakes
Thursday, August 15, 2024
Judge: Ms. Karen Oglesby

SWEEPSTAKES - PUPPY DOGS, 9 MONTHS & UNDER 12 MONTH S, WIRE COAT

(5) TEKO'S ARISTOCRAT.  HP68808602.  10-07-23.  Breeder: Jean A. Evanoff & Shannon Oliver.  By GCHB CH
1 Kaprikorn Krusader - CH Annevan There's No Crying In Baseball.  Owner: Joan & Andy Payton & Ms. Shannon Oliver. 

(Also: Puppy Dogs 9-12 Wire, Futurity PD 9-12 Wire).
BOS Sweepstakes

SWEEPSTAKES, PUPPY BITCHES, 6 MONTHS & UNDER 9 MONT HS, WIRE COAT 

(6) KAPRIKORN KRISTMAS HOLLY.  HP69554802.  12-26-23.  Breeder: Sheryl Owen.  By CH Kaprikorn Tilt-A-Whirl -
1 Houla's Made In America II, DCAT.  Owner: Nancy Mattox & Madeline Wilson.  (Also: Puppy Bitches 6-9 Wire).

SWEEPSTAKES, PUPPY BITCHES 9 MONTHS & UNDER 12 MONT HS, SMOOTH COAT 

 (12) TEKO'S DESERT DIAMOND.  HP68600001.  08-29-23.  Breeder: Shannon Oliver, Joseph Tachera, Vicky Cook,
1 Warren Cook.  By GCHB CH Kaprikorn Krusador - GCH Teko's Desert Blossom.  Owner: Shannon Oliver, Joseph

Tachera, Vicky Cook, Warren Cook.  (Also: BBE Puppy Bitches, Futurity PB 9-12 Smooth).

SWEEPSTAKES, PUPPY BITCHES 9 MONTHS & UNDER 12 MONT HS, WIRE COAT 

(8) TEKO'S ENCHANTED ECHO.  HP68808601.  10-07-23.  Breeder: Jean A. Evanoff & Shannon Oliver.  By GCHB CH
1   Kaprikorn Krusader - CH Annevan There's No Crying in Baseball.  Owner: Francis Marsh, Diane Marsh & Shannon

Oliver.  (Also: Puppy Bitches 9-12 Wire, Futurity PB 9-12 Wire).

SWEEPSTAKES, BITCHES 12 MONTHS & UNDER 18 MONTHS, S MOOTH COAT

(46) CH CORRAL WEST TEKO RUBY TUESDAY.  HP68285002.  04-25-23.  Breeder: Sherry MacLennan, Stacie Toft
1 Devore, Chloie Devore.  By GCHB CH Kaprikorn Krusador - GCHB CH Corral West She's A Wondaful Kisser.  Owner:

Shannon Oliver, Sherry MacLennan, Joe Tachera, Stacie Toft Devore.  (Also: Best of Breed).

SWEEPSTAKES, BITCHES, 12 MONTHS & UNDER 18 MONTHS, WIRE COAT

(48) CH TEKO'S SHINING BLACK DEHILA.  HP68285502.  07-14-23.  Breeder: Shannon Oliver & Joseph Tachera.  
3 By GCHB CH Kaprikorn Krusador - GCH Teko's Two For The Show.  Owner: Hillary Peoples, Shannon Oliver, Joseph

Tachera.  (Also: Best of Breed).

(52) GCH CH CORRAL WEST I CAN BUY MYSELF FLOWERS AT  LIN SHAN.  HP68285003.  04-25-23.  Breeder: Sherry
1 MacLennan, Stacie Toft-DeVore, Chloie DeVore.  By GCHB CH Kaprikorn Krusader - GCHB CH Corral West She's A

Wondaful Kisser.  Owner: Michael Hobbs-Ohlinger, Douglas Ohlinger Hobbs, Sherry MacLennan.  (Also: Best of Breed,
Futurity B12-18 Wire).

Best in Sweepstakes

(58) CH CORRAL WEST ALL GUSSIED UP.  HP68285001.  04-25-23.  Breeder: Sherry MacLennan, Stacie Toft-DeVore,
2 Chloie DeVore.  By GCHB Kaprikorn Krusader - GCHB Corral West She's A Wondaful Kisser.  Owner: Sherry

MacLennan, Stacie Toft-DeVore, Kelly Fraizer.  (Also: Best of Breed, Futurity B12-18 Wire).

Best in Sweepstakes # 52

Best of Opposite Sex
in Sweepstakes

# 5
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Veteran Sweepstakes
Thursday, August 15, 2024
Judge: Ms. Karen Oglesby

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES, DOGS 7 YEARS & UNDER 9 YEARS 

(33) CH ENCHANTED ANNEVAN FIRST AND FOREMOST.  HP51049501.  01-05-16.  Breeder: Suzanne Faria, 
1 Alice Mirestes, Jean A. Evanoff.  By CH Anevan The Captain - CH Ketka's First Frost.  Owner: Theresa Daykin, 
BOS Jolene Daykin, Suzanne Faria, Kay Pedisich.  (Also: Vet Dogs 7-9 yr, Jr Show JOJ #133)
Vet Sweeps

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES, BITCHES 7 YEARS & UNDER 9 YEAR S

(34) GCH CH HEIMAT'S WILDFIRE OF BLOSSOM, DCAT.  HP51888504.  08-20-16.  Breeder: Joanne Matzer.  
1 By CH Brumbledean Demetno - CH Heimat's Unique.  Owner: Jennifer Moxley.  (Also: Vet Bitches 7-9 yr).
Best in Vet Sweeps

Best in Veteran
Sweepstakes

# 34 

Best of Opposite Sex in
Veteran Sweepstakes

# 33 
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Conformation Classes
Thursday, August 15, 2024
Judge: Ms. Sheila D. Paske

* Dogs marked with asterisk * are eligible for National Owner-Handler Series.

PUPPY DOGS, 9 MONTHS & UNDER 12 MONTHS, WIRE COAT 

5 * TEKO'S ARISTOCRAT.  HP68808602.  10-07-23.  Breeder: Jean A. Evanoff & Shannon Oliver.  By GCHB CH
1 Kaprikorn Krusader - CH Annevan There's No Crying In Baseball.  Owner: Joan & Andy Payton & Ms. Shannon Oliver. 
WD (Also: Sweeps PD 9-12 Wire, Futurity PD 9-12 Wire).
BOW
Best Puppy

BRED-BY-EXHIBITOR DOGS, ADULT

7 * KINDERWOOD AN HONORABLE PIRATE AT STONEYRIDGE.  HP66074602.  07-29-22.  Breeder: Darcy Litzinger
1 & Steve Litzinger.  By CH Enchanted Annevan First In Command - CH Annevan-Averson Agent 99.  
RWD  Owner: Darcy Litzinger & Steve Litzinger.  (Also: Maturity D24-30 Wire).
Best BBE

OPEN DOGS, SMOOTH COAT

9 * PLUSHCOURT GIZMO.  HP56089701.  02-06-18.  Breeder: Betty Judge.  By Plushcourt Godspeed - Plushcourt
1 Gossip.  Owner: Jean A. Evanoff, Sarah Willms, Susan Souza.  (Also: Stud Dog).

Winners Dog Reserve Winners Dog No. Of Dogs
Competing

No. Of 
Points

#5 #7 3 Dogs 2 Points
(BOW = 5 pts)

Points for Portuguese Podengo Pequenos  - Dogs Effective: May 15, 2024
1 pt - 2     2pts - 3     3 pts - 4     4 pts - 5     5 pts - 6  Division 13 (Nevada)

PUPPY BITCHES, 6 MONTHS & UNDER 9 MONTHS, WIRE COAT

6 * KAPRIKORN KRISTMAS HOLLY.  HP69554802.  12-26-23.  Breeder: Sheryl Owen.  By CH Kaprikorn Tilt-A-Whirl -
1 Houla's Made In America II, DCAT.  Owner: Nancy Mattox & Madeline Wilson.  (Also: Sweeps PB 6-9 Wire).

PUPPY BITCHES, 9 MONTHS & UNDER 12 MONTHS, WIRE COAT  

8 * TEKO'S ENCHANTED ECHO.  HP68808601.  10-07-23.  Breeder: Jean A. Evanoff & Shannon Oliver.  By GCHB CH
2 Kaprikorn Krusader - CH Annevan There's No Crying in Baseball.  Owner: Francis Marsh, Diane Marsh & Shannon

Oliver.  (Also: Sweeps PB 9-12 Wire, Futurity PB 9-12 Wire).

10 * AVERSON JUST MY TWO CENTS.  HP68563101.  09-10-23.  Breeder: Susan Coomer-Souza.  By GCHB Kaprikorn
1 Krusader - CH Averson Rise N Shine.  Owner: Barbara S. Alexander & Susan Souza.
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BRED-BY-EXHIBITOR BITCHES, PUPPY

12 * TEKO'S DESERT DIAMOND.  HP68600001.  08-29-23.  Breeder: Shannon Oliver, Joseph Tachera, Vicky Cook,
1 Warren Cook.  By GCHB CH Kaprikorn Krusador - GCH Teko's Desert Blossom.  Owner: Shannon Oliver, Joseph

Tachera, Vicky Cook, Warren Cook.  (Also: Sweeps PB 9-12 Smooth, Futurity PB 9-12 Smooth).

BRED-BY-EXHIBITOR BITCHES, ADULT

14 * VON HATTEN I'M ALL THAT.  HP67008101.  01-12-23.  Breeder: Shawn Brown.  By GCHS Anevan The Captain, JC
1 - GCHB von Hatten Shaken Not Stirred, JC DCAT.  Owner: Shawn Brown.  (Also: Maturity B18-24 Wire).

16 * KINDERWOOD DECK THE HALLS.  HP64114902.  12-20-21.  Breeder: Darcy Litzinger & Steve Litzinger.  By GCH
2 CH Annevan Irrepressible - CH Annevan-Averson Agent 99.  Owner: Darcy Litzinger & Steve Litzinger.

AMERICAN-BRED BITCHES

18 * BROKENROAD CHARLIE'S LITTLE ATOMIC ANGEL.  HP65612501.  08-01-22.  Breeder: Rachel Tinker, Stacy Faw,
2 Susan Faw.  By GCH CH Moonbow's Don't Steal My Blanket - CH rrBrokenroad It Wasn't Me.  Owner: Madeline Wilson

& Tracy Holmes.  (Also: Maturity B24-30 Wire).

20 * ANNEVAN WOULDN'T IT BE NICE.  HP66482903.  06-12-22.  Breeder: Jean A. Evanoff.  By CH Enchanted Annevan
1 First in Command - CH Annevan Quintessential, BCAT SWN SCA TKI.  Owner: Jean A. Evanoff & Charla Gordon.
WB

OPEN BITCHES, SMOOTH COAT

22 * ANNEVAN WHISTLE STOP.  HP66483302.  09-06-22.  Breeder: Jean A. Evanoff & Carol Sowders.  By Plushcourt
1 Gizmo - Ketka White Rabbit.  Owner: Patricia Seifried & Jean Evanoff.  (Also: Jr Show JNI #122).
RWB

Winners Bitch Reserve Winners Bitch No. Of Bitches
Competing 

No. Of 
Points

#20 #22 9 Bitches 5 Points

Points for Portuguese Podengo Pequenos  - Bitches Effective: May 15, 2024
1 pt - 2     2pts - 3     3 pts - 4     4 pts - 5     5 pts - 6  Division 13 (Nevada)
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VETERAN DOGS, 7 YEARS & UNDER 9 YEARS

31 * GCH CH ANNEVAN IRREPRESSIBLE.  HP52109902.  06-24-16.  Breeder: Jean A. Evanoff.  By GCHG CH Bonsai
2 Noble Adventurer - CH Ketka's Winning Colors, CM.  Owner: Darcy Litzinger, Steve Litzinger, Jean Evanoff.

33 * CH ENCHANTED ANNEVAN FIRST AND FOREMOST.  HP51049501.  01-05-16.  Breeder: Suzanne Faria, Alice
3 Mirestes, Jean A. Evanoff.  By CH Anevan The Captain - CH Ketka's First Frost.  Owner: Theresa Daykin, Jolene

Daykin, Suzanne Faria, Kay Pedisich.  (Also: Vet Sweeps Dogs 7-9, Jr Show JOJ #133).

35 * CH ENCHANTED ANNEVAN FIRST IN COMMAND.  HP51049502.  01-05-16.  Breeder: Suzanne Faria, Alice Mirestes,
1 Jean A. Evanoff.  By CH Anevan The Captain - CH Ketka's First Frost.  Owner: Jean A. Evanoff.  (Also: Stud Dog).

VETERAN BITCHES, 7 YEARS & UNDER 9 YEARS

32 GCH AVERSON COVER GIRL.  HP51226902.  02-01-16.  Breeder: Susan Souza.  By GCHS Anevan The Captain, JC
2 - CH Hortense de Viamonte.  Owner: Susan Souza.

34 * GCH CH HEIMAT'S WILDFIRE OF BLOSSOM, DCAT.  HP51888504.  08-20-16.  Breeder: Joanne Matzer.  By CH
1 Brumbledean Demetno - CH Heimat's Unique.  Owner: Jennifer Moxley.  (Also: Vet Sweeps Bitches 7-9).
AOM, Best Veteran

VETERAN BITCHES, 9 YEARS & OLDER

36 * CH KETKA'S WINNING COLORS.  HP36645002.  11-24-09.  Breeder: Carol Sowders.  By Ganadeiro de Viamonte 
1 - Varina de Viamonte.  Owner: Jean A. Evanoff.

BEST OF BREED,  DOGS

41 * GCHS CH CORRAL WEST BULLET PROOF.  HP57590801.  02-15-19.  Breeder: Sherry MacLennan, Stacie Devore,
SD Caitlin Neeley.  By CH Noble Me Myself 'n Cyndella - CH Houla's Audrey Hepburn.  Owner: Shannon Oliver, Joe

Tachera, Sherry MacLennan, Stacie Devore.  (Also: Stud Dog, Jr Show JNJ #141).

43 GCH AVERSON READ BETWEEN THE LINES.  HP67916501.  05-20-23.  Breeder: Susan Souza.  By GCHB Kaprikorn
Krusader - GCH Averson Cover Girl.  Owner: Susan Souza.  (Also: Futurity D12-18 Wire).

45 * CH CAVIAR DE VIAMONTE.  HP63943101.  05-24-21.  Breeder: Miguel Angelo Sabino.  By Patriota De Viamonte -
Campina D'Albergaria.  Owner: Barbara S. Alexander.

47 * GCHS CORRAL WEST FANCY LIKE APPLEBEE'S ON A DA TE NIGHT, DCAT CGC TKN ATT FDC.  HP62915501. 
BOB 05-31-21.  Breeder: Sherry MacLennan, Stacie Toft-DeVore, Chloie DeVore.  By CH Jbs & Lin Shan's Believe It Or Not
OHBOB I Drive Too Fast - GCHB Corral West She's A Wondaful Kisser.  Owner: Sherry MacLennan, Stacie Toft-DeVore,

Deborah Cook.

49 * GCHB GOLD RUSH TO TRAVEL THE WINDING ROAD, BCA T.  HP60176701.  04-01-20.  Breeder: Michelle
AOM Collingwood & Dennis Collingwood.  By GCH Corral West Bullet Proof - CH Panamera Da Terra De Montoito.  Owner:

Michelle Collingwood & Dennis Collingwood.  (Also: Brace).

51 * CH TEKO GOLD RUSH A NEW SHERIFF IN TOWN.  HP64412501.  01-01-22.  Breeder: Shannon Oliver & Joseph
Tachera.  By GCHB Gold Rush To Travel The Winding Road, BCAT - CH Teko's Two For The Show.  Owner: Michelle
Collingwood, Dennis Collingwood, Shannon Oliver, Joseph Tachera.  (Also: Brace).

53 * CH ANNEVAN A TO ZIA.  HP64145301.  10-01-21.  Breeder: Jean A. Evanoff.  By Plushcourt Gizmo - Annevan
Quintessential, BCAT SWN SCA TKI.  Owner: Sally Reigle Paull & Vicky Cook.
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BEST OF BREED,  BITCHES

42 * CH VON HATTEN I'M IT N THATS THAT.  HP67008102.  01-12-23.  Breeder: Shawn Brown.  By GCHS Anevan The
SB Captain, JC - GCHB von Hatten Shaken Not Stirred, JC DCAT.  Owner: Shawn Brown.  (Also: Maturity B18-24 Wire).

44 * GCH TEKO'S DESERT BLOSSOM.  HP59379001.  01-29-20.  Breeder: Shannon Oliver & Joseph Tachera.  By GCHS
BOS CH Corral West Bullet Proof - CH Teko's Whimsicality.  Owner: Shannon Oliver, Joseph Tachera, Vicky Cook, Warren

Cook.

46 * CH CORRAL WEST TEKO RUBY TUESDAY.  HP68285002.  04-25-23.  Breeder: Sherry MacLennan, Stacie Toft
Devore, Chloie Devore.  By GCHB CH Kaprikorn Krusador - GCHB CH Corral West She's A Wondaful Kisser.  Owner:
Shannon Oliver, Sherry MacLennan, Joe Tachera, Stacie Toft Devore.  (Also: Sweeps B12-18 Smooth).

48 * CH TEKO'S SHINING BLACK DEHILA.  HP68285502.  07-14-23.  Breeder: Shannon Oliver & Joseph Tachera.  By
GCHB CH Kaprikorn Krusador - GCH Teko's Two For The Show.  Owner: Hillary Peoples, Shannon Oliver, Joseph
Tachera.  (Also: Sweeps B12-18 Wire).

50 * CH WILDFIRES I'LL SAIL AWAY.  HP57193302.  12-08-18.  Breeder: Jennifer Moxley.  By Heimat's Encore - GCH
Heimat's Wildfire Of Blossom Valley, DCAT.  Owner: Raizy Goffman & Jennifer Moxley.

52 * GCH CH CORRAL WEST I CAN BUY MYSELF FLOWERS AT  LIN SHAN.  HP68285003.  04-25-23.  Breeder: Sherry
AOM MacLennan, Stacie Toft-DeVore, Chloie DeVore.  By GCHB CH Kaprikorn Krusader - GCHB CH Corral West She's A

Wondaful Kisser.  Owner: Michael Hobbs-Ohlinger, Douglas Ohlinger Hobbs, Sherry MacLennan.  (Also: Sweeps
B12-18 Wire, Futurity B12-18 Wire).

54 * GCHB HOULA'S BLOND BOMBSHELL @ KAPRIKORN.  HP56378201.  07-15-18.  Breeder: Carol Houlihan.  By
Crossoak Sorriso Guloso - Heimat's Yatzy.  Owner: Sandra Garner, Skylar Acebedo, Amandia Acebedo.  (Also: Jr Show
JOS #154).

56 * GCHB CORRAL WEST SHE'S A WONDAFUL KISSER.  HP55947101.  05-12-18.  Breeder: Sherry MacLennan, Stacie
Toft-DeVore, Chloie DeVore.  By CH Noble's Me Myself 'N Cyndella, BCAT - CH Houla's Audrey Hepburn, CGC TKN. 
Owner: Sherry MacLennan, Stacie Toft-DeVore, Chloie DeVore.  (Also: Brood Bitch).

58 * CH CORRAL WEST ALL GUSSIED UP.  HP68285001.  04-25-23.  Breeder: Sherry MacLennan, Stacie Toft-DeVore,
AOM Chloie DeVore.  By GCHB Kaprikorn Krusader - GCHB Corral West She's A Wondaful Kisser.  Owner: Sherry

MacLennan, Stacie Toft-DeVore, Kelly Fraizer.  (Also: Sweeps B12-18 Wire, Futurity B12-18 Wire).

60 * CH ANNEVAN WE'RE NOT IN KANSAS ANYMORE.  HP63057701.  07-22-21.  Breeder: Jean A. Evanoff & Diana M.
Farthing.  By CH Anevan The Captain - CH Annevan Pinch of Pepper.  Owner: Jean A. Evanoff & Charla Gordon.

Portuguese Podengo Pequenos of America

 2024 National Specialty Winners
 

Best of Breed #47 Best of Winners #5 Best of 
Opposite Sex

#44

Select Dog #41 Select Bitch #42

Owner Handled
Best of Breed

#47 Award of Merit #34
#52

Award of Merit #49
#58

Best Veteran #34 Best Puppy in
Regular Classes

#5 Best Bred-By in
Regular Classes

#7
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STUD DOGS

9 * PLUSHCOURT GIZMO.  HP56089701.  02-06-18.  Breeder: Betty Judge.  By Plushcourt Godspeed - Plushcourt
Gossip.  Owner: Jean A. Evanoff, Sarah Willms, Susan Souza.  (Also: Open Dogs Smooth).

35 * CH ENCHANTED ANNEVAN FIRST IN COMMAND.  HP51049502.  01-05-16.  Breeder: Suzanne Faria, Alice Mirestes,
Jean A. Evanoff.  By CH Anevan The Captain - CH Ketka's First Frost.  Owner: Jean A. Evanoff.  (Also: Vet Dogs 7-9
yr).

41 * GCHS CH CORRAL WEST BULLET PROOF.  HP57590801.  02-15-19.  Breeder: Sherry MacLennan, Stacie Devore,
1 Caitlin Neeley.  By CH Noble Me Myself 'n Cyndella - CH Houla's Audrey Hepburn.  Owner: Shannon Oliver, Joe

Tachera, Sherry MacLennan, Stacie Devore.  (Also: Best of Breed, Jr Show JNJ #141).

BROOD BITCHES

56 * GCHB CORRAL WEST SHE'S A WONDAFUL KISSER.  HP55947101.  05-12-18.  Breeder: Sherry MacLennan, Stacie
1 Toft-DeVore, Chloie DeVore.  By CH Noble's Me Myself 'N Cyndella, BCAT - CH Houla's Audrey Hepburn, CGC TKN. 

Owner: Sherry MacLennan, Stacie Toft-DeVore, Chloie DeVore.  (Also: Best of Breed).

62 * ANNEVAN QUINTESSENTIAL, BCAT SWN SCA TKI.  HP57386501.  12-30-18.  Breeder: Jean A. Evanoff.  By CH
Bonsai I'm Your Man from Noble, SWA TKN - CH Anneval Voyageur, RATN.  Owner: Jean A. Evanoff.

BRACE

1  Brace 49 / 51
     49 GCHB GOLD RUSH TO TRAVEL THE WINDING ROAD, BCAT.   HP60176701.  04-01-20.  Breeder: Michelle

Collingwood & Dennis Collingwood.  By GCH Corral West Bullet Proof - CH Panamera Da Terra De Montoito.  Owner:
Michelle Collingwood & Dennis Collingwood.  Dog.  (Also: Best of Breed).

     51 CH TEKO GOLD RUSH A NEW SHERIFF IN TOWN.  HP64412501.  01-01-22.  Breeder: Shannon Oliver & Joseph
Tachera.  By GCHB Gold Rush To Travel The Winding Road, BCAT - CH Teko's Two For The Show.  Owner: Michelle
Collingwood, Dennis Collingwood, Shannon Oliver, Joseph Tachera.  Dog.  (Also: Best of Breed).
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Junior Showmanship Classes
Thursday, August 15, 2024
Judge: Ms. Sheila D. Paske

JUNIOR SHOWMANSHIP, NOVICE JUNIOR (age 9 years & un der 12 years) 

135 JUNIOR HANDLER #14547154001. MADELINE DAYKIN. 
1 CH ENCHANTED ANNEVAN FIRST IN COMMAND .  HP51049502.  01-05-16.  Breeder: Suzanne Faria, Alice Mirestes,

Jean A. Evanoff.  By CH Anevan The Captain - CH Ketka's First Frost.  Owner: Jean A. Evanoff.  Dog.

141 JUNIOR HANDLER #93879281001. KENNEDY PATE
ABS  GCHS CH CORRAL WEST BULLET PROOF .  HP57590801.  02-15-19.  Breeder: Sherry MacLennan, Stacie Devore,

Caitlin Neeley.  By CH Noble Me Myself 'n Cyndella - CH Houla's Audrey Hepburn.  Owner: Shannon Oliver, Joe
Tachera, Sherry MacLennan, Stacie DeVore.  Dog.  (Also: Best of Breed #41, Stud Dog #41).

JUNIOR SHOWMANSHIP, NOVICE INTERMEDIATE (age 12 yea rs & under 15 years)

122 JUNIOR HANDLER #25580869001. KYLIE TREGASKIS. 
ABS ANNEVAN WHISTLE STOP .  HP66483302.  09-06-22.  Breeder: Jean A. Evanoff & Carol Sowders.  By Plushcourt

Gizmo - Ketka White Rabbit.  Owner: Patricia Seifried & Jean Evanoff.  Bitch.  (Also: Open Bitches Smooth #22).

JUNIOR SHOWMANSHIP, OPEN JUNIOR (age 9 years & unde r 12 years)

133 JUNIOR HANDLER #87859241001. JOLENE DAYKIN. 
1 CH ENCHANTED ANNEVAN FIRST AND FOREMOST .  HP51049501.  01-05-16.  Breeder: Suzanne Faria, Alice
Res Mirestes, Jean A. Evanoff.  By CH Anevan The Captain - CH Ketka's First Frost.  Owner: Theresa Daykin, 
Jr Jolene Daykin, Suzanne Faria, Kay Pedisich.  Dog.  (Also: Vet Dogs 7-9 yr #33, Vet Sweeps Dogs 7-9 #33).

JUNIOR SHOWMANSHIP, OPEN SENIOR (age 15 years & und er 18 years)

154 JUNIOR HANDLER #14293971002. SKYLAR ACEBEDO. 
1 GCHB HOULA'S BLOND BOMBSHELL @ KAPRIKORN.  HP56378201.  07-15-18.  Breeder: Carol Houlihan.  
Best By Crossoak Sorriso Guloso - Heimat's Yatzy.  Owner: Sandra Garner, Skylar Acebedo, Amandia Acebedo.  Bitch. 
Jr  (Also: Best of Breed #54).

Best Junior Handler #154 

Reserve Best Junior Handler #133  
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Four-to-Six Month Beginner Puppy Competition
Thursday, August 15, 2024
Judge: Ms. Sheila D. Paske

FOUR-TO-SIX MONTH PUPPIES 

81 LIN SHAN N CORRAL WEST TURNING IT LOOSE.  HP70383202.  03-06-24.  Breeder: Michael J. Hobbs-Ohlinger,
Douglas D. Ohlinger-Hobbs, Sherry MacLennan.  By GCHS CH Corral West Fancy Like Applebee's On A Date Night,
FDC DCAT CGC TKN ATT - CH Lin Shan's Watch Her Strut.  Owner: Michael Hobbs-Ohlinger, Douglas
Ohlinger-Hobbs, Sherry MacLennan.  Dog.

83 LIN SHAN N CORRAL WEST WHO CAN WE BE NOW.  HP70383201.  03-06-24.  Breeder: Michael Hobbs-Ohlinger,
Best Douglas Ohlinger Hobbs, Sherry MacLennan.  By GCHS Corral West Fancy Like Applebee's On A Date Night, FDC
BPUP BCAT CGC TKN ATT - CH Lin Shan's Watch Her Strut.  Owner: Sherry MacLennan, Douglas Ohlinger Hobbs, Stacie

DeVore, Michael Hobbs-Ohlinger.  Dog.

85 ANNEVAN 3 MARTINI LUNCH BREAK.  HP70608002.  03-27-24.  Breeder: Jean A. Evanoff & Carol Sowders.  By
Plushcourt Gizmo - Ketka White Rabbit.  Owner: Jean A. Evanoff.  Dog.

86 AVERSON TEKO'S DON'T DOUBT MY STYLE.  HP70305904.  04-12-24.  Breeder: Susan Souza.  By CH Averson
BOS Annevan Just Let Me Tagalong, FDC DCAT - CH Eximus Vis Xstraordinary, FDC BCAT ATT.  Owner: Shannon Oliver
BPUP & Joe Tachera.  Bitch.

88 AVERSON HAVE NO DOUBT.  HP70305903.  04-12-24.  Breeder: Susan Souza.  By CH Averson-Annevan Just Let
Me Tagalong, FDC DCAT - CH Eximus Vis Xstraordinary, FDC BCAT ATT.  Owner: Susan Souza.  Bitch.

90 AVERSON NO DOUBT ABOUT IT.  HP70305902.  04-12-24.  Breeder: Susan Souza.  By CH Averson-Annevan Just
Let Me Tagalong, FDC DCAT - CH Eximus Vis Xstraordinary, FDC BCAT ATT.  Owner: Susan Souza.  Bitch.

92 WILDFIRE'S KISS FROM HEAVEN.  HP70328201.  03-19-24.  Breeder: Jennifer Moxley.  By CH Heimat's Frisco -
GCH CH Wildfire's I'll Have Another.  Owner: Jennifer Moxley & Raizy Hoffman.  Bitch.

94 ANNEVAN AND ZIA 3 RING CIRCUS.  HP70608003.  03-27-24.  Breeder: Jean A. Evanoff & Carol Sowders.  By
Plushcourt Gizmo - Ketka White Rabbit.  Owner: Jean Evanoff & Sally Reigle Paull.  Bitch.

Best in Four-to-Six Month
Beginner Puppy 

#83

Best of Opposite Sex in
Four-to-Six Month Beginner Puppy

#86
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